Q3FY13 (V/s Rs 211 million in Q2FY12), & effective tax rate increased 216 bps y-o-y
to ~22% level.  Company’s net profit grew 35% y-o-y to Rs 1.12 billion in Q3FY13
(V/s INSPL est= Rs 1.21 billion).

Company reported EPS of Rs 13.3 in Q3 FY13 compared to Rs 9.8 in Q3 FY12.
Additionally, company has declared interim dividend of 120% for Rs 5 face value
per share.

Valuation:
At CMP of Rs 724, the stock is trading at P/E multiple of 14x & 12x of FY13E & FY14E
earnings estimates respectively. During the quarter company’s growth in domestic
market was in line with industry growth while company missed the estimates on
international front mainly due to slowdown in Brazilian business (which declined
~3% y-o-y) partially due to currency variation. Brazilian business in constant currency
grew 4% y-o-y. Due to governments interference for pricing of certain life savings
drugs & slowdown in approval, Torrent’s growth in Brazilian market would be critical.
After muted performance in the previous year, Torrent’s domestic market has
reported 13.5% revenue growth in 9MFY13, almost in-line with industry. Currently,
company has ~3900 field force in domestic market & likely to maintain the number

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%) 1m 3m 12m

TORRENT PHARMA  1.0  8.5  33.3
SENSEX  2.0  8.6  19.2

TORRENT PHARMA v/s SENSEX

Source: Capitaline, IndiaNivesh Research

Source: Capitaline, IndiaNivesh Research

   ( Rs Mn) Q3FY13 Contribution Q3FY12 Contribution Y-o-Y
Domestic Sales
Branded business 2,606   33.8% 2,302   33.9% 13.2%
Contract Manufacture 587   7.6% 609   9.0% -3.6%
Others 25   0.3% 14   0.2% 77.0%
Total Domestic Sales 3,218   41.8% 2,925   43.0% 10.0%
Export 4,489   58.2% 3,873   57.0% 15.9%
Total Sales 7,707   100.0% 6,797   100.0% 13.4%
Excise Duties (20)   -12.5 60.8%
Net Sales 7,686   6,785   13.3%

IndiaNivesh Research Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd|Result Update

Result Update (contd...)

January 30, 2013| 2

for next 1-2 years. However, management has emphasized on the improvement of
productivity of field force from current Rs 0.24 million to Rs .40 million. We believe
that despite low base, company’s growth in domestic market is not satisfactory. In
our view, international business seems on auto pilot mode and likely to maintain
healthy momentum going forward. Due to inconsistence performance in the past,
stock has traded at discount valuations to its peers and likely to trade at discount in
future also. At current level, stock looks fairly valued. We maintain HOLD rating on
the stock, with the target price of Rs 787, valuing at 13x of FY14E earnings estimates.